

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, and 16-258

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

LAURENCE KAPLAN

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STARLA ROLLINS

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD, SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
NICOLAS Y. RILEY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

ROBERT J. NEIS  
*Benefits Tax Counsel*  
*Department of the Treasury*  
*Washington, D.C. 20220*

DEBRA K. MOE  
*Deputy Chief Counsel*  
*(Operations)*  
*Internal Revenue Service*  
*Washington, D.C. 20224*

KATHERINE E. BISSELL  
*Deputy Solicitor for*  
*Regional Enforcement*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

JUDITH R. STARR  
*General Counsel*  
*Pension Benefit Guaranty*  
*Corporation*  
*Washington, D.C. 20005*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. ERISA’s original church-plan exemption.....	2
B. The MPPAA’s expansion of the church-plan exemption .....	4
C. The present controversy.....	8
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
The IRS, DOL, and PBGC have correctly concluded that a plan need not be established by a church to qualify as a church plan .....	13
A. The agencies’ longstanding interpretation reflects the natural reading of the statutory text .....	14
B. The agencies’ longstanding interpretation is supported by the context, history, and purpose of the MPPAA amendments .....	18
C. The agencies’ longstanding interpretation warrants deference under <i>Skidmore</i> .....	24
D. There is no sound reason to reject the agencies’ longstanding interpretation and impose a church-establishment requirement .....	30
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .....	18
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	26
<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007) .....	27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	29
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	33
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	30
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	33
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989) .....	26, 27
<i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , No. 13-cv- 1249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014) .....	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	2, 26
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	9, 15
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec.</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961) .....	26
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	27
<i>Rose v. Long Island R.R. Pension Plan</i> , 828 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 936 (1988) .....	32
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	14
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) .....	29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	12, 25, 26
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	2
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	17
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	11, 17
<i>Williams v. WCI Steel Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978).....	26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	33
Act of July 10, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-244, 114 Stat. 499 .....	27
Act of Dec. 21, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-476, § 1(a), 118 Stat. 3901 .....	29
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 336, 129 Stat. 3109-3113 .....	27
§ 336(c), 129 Stat. 3111.....	27
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 10001, 100 Stat. 223.....	28
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 659, 115 Stat. 139 .....	28
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)-(3) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(B).....	31
29 U.S.C. 1002(33) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(A) (1976) .....	3, 14
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C) (1976) .....	4, 18
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C)(ii)(II).....	6, 7, 14, 32

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C)(iii) .....	6, 7, 15
29 U.S.C. 1003(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(2) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1058.....	31
29 U.S.C. 1132-1135.....	2, 25
29 U.S.C. 1144a.....	28
29 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1302(b)(3) .....	2, 25
29 U.S.C. 1321(b)(3) .....	3, 8
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 402, 110 Stat. 2084- 2085 .....	28
Internal Revenue Code:	
26 U.S.C. 410(c)(1)(B) .....	3
26 U.S.C. 410(d).....	3
26 U.S.C. 411(e)(1)(B) .....	3
26 U.S.C. 412(e)(2)(D).....	3
26 U.S.C. 414(e) .....	3, 8
26 U.S.C. 414(e)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. 414(e)(3)(A) (1976).....	4
26 U.S.C. 414(e)(3)(A) .....	4, 7, 16, 29
26 U.S.C. 414(e)(3)(B)(ii) .....	7
26 U.S.C. 414(e)(3)(C) .....	7
26 U.S.C. 414(l).....	31
26 U.S.C. 501.....	6, 14
26 U.S.C. 4980D(b)(3)(C).....	28
26 U.S.C. 4980F(f)(2) .....	28
26 U.S.C. 7801(a) .....	2, 25
26 U.S.C. 9802(e) .....	28
26 U.S.C. 9802(f).....	28

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, § 407, 94 Stat. 1303.....	5
§ 407(c), 94 Stat. 1307.....	6
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, § 508, 110 Stat. 3447.....	28
Social Security Protection Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-203, § 422, 118 Stat. 536 .....	28
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, § 1532, 111 Stat. 1085.....	28
42 U.S.C. 411(a)(7).....	28
26 C.F.R. 1.414(e)-1 .....	8
 Miscellaneous:	
124 Cong. Rec. (May 2, 1978):	
p. 12,107.....	19, 21, 22
p. 12,108.....	23
125 Cong. Rec. (May 7, 1979):	
p. 10,052.....	11, 81, 20, 22, 32
p. 10,053.....	21
126 Cong. Rec. (July 29, 1980):	
p. 20,208.....	6, 18, 32
p. 20,180.....	18
149 Cong. Rec. 7380 (Mar. 25, 2003).....	29
150 Cong. Rec. 24,328-24,331 (Nov. 19, 2004).....	29
DOL Advisory Op. No. 2000-05A, 2000 WL 744359 (May 17, 2000) .....	8, 25
Exec. Sess. of the Senate Comm. on Finance, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 12, 1980).....	18, 32
45 Fed. Reg. 20,796 (Mar. 31, 1980).....	8
H.R. 12,172, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	23
IRS GCM 37,266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977) .....	4, 6, 7, 23



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
IRS GCM 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982) .....	6, 7, 25, 26
IRS GCM 39,793, 1989 WL 592761 (July 6, 1989).....	8, 25
<i>Miscellaneous Pension Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits of the Senate Comm. on Finance, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>PBGC, 2011 Enrolled Actuaries Meeting, Questions to the PBGC and Summary of Their Responses (Mar. 2011), <a href="http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2011_bluebook.pdf">http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2011_bluebook.pdf</a> .....</i>	<i>8</i>
S. 1076, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	6, 18, 32
S. 1090, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	23
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	3
